the impugned order of the High Court, and also taking note of

the fact that the appellant was, in all likelihood, employed

otherwise, also the interest of justice would be best subserved

with modifying the impugned order and directing that in place

of Rs. 25000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand), as lumpsum

compensation, appellant be paid Rs.3.25 lakhs (Rupees Three

Lakhs and Twenty Five Thousand), as compensation, taking into

consideration also the fact that the appellant had already been

paid Rs. 25000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) as

compensation. [Para 7][107-F-H]

State of Uttarakhand and another v. Raj Kumar, (2019)

14 SCC 353 : [2019] 1 SCR 94 – relied on.

Ajaypal Singh v. Haryana Warehousing Corporation,

(2015) 6 SCC 321 ; Secretary, State of Karnataka and

others v.

[...]

appellant and also Shri Samar Vijay Singh, learned AAG for the

respondent. By the impugned judgment the High Court has interfered

with the award passed by the Labour Court, Hisar dated 13th October,

2006 and directed that appellant would be entitled to lump sum

compensation of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only)

which was to be paid within three months of the order. The High Court

notes the claim of the appellant to be that he was appointed verbally in

June, 1983, and that, his service was terminated on verbal orders on

01.04.1991, after he had worked for eight years.